employees who would not hesitate to exit their firm if they find better opportunities, 

especially outside the country (Chigbundu and Muda 2022; Ejimofor and Ogundare 

2023). Respondents were given one week to respond, with regular reminders every 

two days. In the end, two hundred and twenty-three (223) valid responses were 

finally received and, after cleaning and proper diagnostics, served as the data for 

Turnover 

Intentions 

Self-Reported 

Performance 

PAJO Job Stress 

the analysis. Table 1 shows the respondents’ profile and their corresponding means